
The Warburtons of
Warburton and Arley

 
 

Ray Warburton
Last Updated: 21st May 2013



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 21 May 2013

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .The Descendants of Adam de Dutton 1

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Descendants of Adam De Dutton 8

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    First Generation 8

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Second Generation 8

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Third Generation 8

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fourth Generation 9

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Fifth Generation 10

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Sixth Generation 10

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Seventh Generation 11

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Eighth Generation 11

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Ninth Generation 12

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    Tenth Generation 13

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    11th Generation 14

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    12th Generation 15

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    13th Generation 16

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    14th Generation 17

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    15th Generation 18

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    16th Generation 20

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    17th Generation 21

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    18th Generation 23

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    19th Generation 24

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .    20th Generation 26

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Name Index 28





The Descendants of Adam de Dutton 1

Produced by Legacy on 21 May 2013

1-Adam De Dutton b. Abt 1150, d. 1208

+Agnes Fitz-Alured

2-Sir Geoffrey De Dutton b. After 1170, d. Abt 1248

+Alice De Lacy

3-Sir Geoffrey De Dutton b. Abt 1200, d. After 1275

+Unknown

4-Sir Peter De Warburton b. Abt 1229, Warburton, Cheshire, d. Bef 1315, Warburton, Cheshire

+Unknown

5-Sir Geoffrey De Warburton b. , Warburton, Cheshire, d. Abt 1343

+Margaret Le Boteler

6-Sir Geoffrey De Warburton b. , Warburton, Cheshire, d. Abt 1368

+Alice

7-Sir Geoffrey De Warburton b. Abt 1298, Warburton, Cheshire, d. Abt 1383

+Alice [Danyers] b. Abt 1302, d. Bef 1374

8-Geoffrey De Warburton b. Abt 1329, Warburton, Cheshire, d. Bef 1373

+Nichola Danyers

9-Margaret De Warburton

+Alan De Rixon

8-Thomas De Warburton b. Abt 1331, Warburton, Cheshire

8-John De Warburton b. Abt 1333, Warburton, Cheshire, d. Bef 1391

+Agnes De Wevere b. Abt 1337

9-Peter De Warburton b. Abt 1372, Warburton, Cheshire, d. Bef 1415

+Douce Massey

+Alice Braylesford b. Abt 1368, d. After 1428

10-Peter De Warburton b. Bef 1408, Warburton, Cheshire, d. After 1418

10-Sir Geoffrey De Warburton b. Abt 1408, Warburton, Cheshire, d. Abt 1448, (Norton Priory)

+Beatrice Dutton

+Ellen Bruyn b. Abt 1401, Arley, Cheshire

11-Piers De Warburton b. After 1427, Warburton, Cheshire, d. 1495

+Elizabeth Mainwaring

+Ellen Savage b. Abt 1432, Clifton, Runcorn, Cheshire

12-Sir John Warburton b. Abt 1459, Warburton, Cheshire, d. 1524

+Joanne Stanley

13-Sir Piers Warburton b. Abt 1489, Arley, Cheshire, d. 5 Jun 1550, Arley, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Winington b. Abt 1501, d. Abt 1559

14-Sir John Peter Warburton b. Abt 1523, Arley, Cheshire, d. 1575, (Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire)

+Mary Brereton b. Abt 1524

15-Peter Warburton b. Abt 1542, Arley, Cheshire, d. 22 Jun 1626

+Mary Holcroft b. 1546, d. 18 Jun 1595

16-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1568, d. 1628

+Sir Thomas Wilbraham
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16-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1572, d. Abt 1603

+Ralph Egerton

16-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1572, d. 5 Mar 1627

+William Brereton

16-Isabel Warburton

+Sir Edward Stanley

16-Eleanor Warburton b. Abt 1574

+Thomas Marbury

16-Frances Warburton

+Sir Christopher Trentham

16-Alice Warburton b. Abt 1576

+Sir Peter De Warburton b. Abt 1545, d. Abt 1621

16-Anne Warburton b. Abt 1583, d. 1607, (Great Budworth, St Mary And
All Saints, Cheshire)

15-George Warburton b. Abt 1544, Arley, Cheshire, d. 1613, (Great Budworth,
St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire)

+Elizabeth Houghton Nee Hesketh b. Abt 1560, Houghton, Cheshire

16-Peter Warburton b. Abt 1585, d. 31 Dec 1625, Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Norris

+Elizabeth Egerton b. Abt 1589, Ridley, Cheshire

17-Peter Warburton b. Abt 1622, d. 1 Aug 1641, Oxford

+Eleanor Needham bur. 26 Jan 1663, Chester, Trinity Churdh, Cheshire

17-Eleanor Warburton b. Abt 1622

+William Harmer

17-Sir George Warburton b. 1623, d. 18 May 1676, (Great Budworth, St
Mary And All Saints, Cheshire)

+Elizabeth Middleton b. 24 Jan 1619, Chirk Castle, Denbighshire, d.
1649

18-Sir Peter Warburton b. 1 Jan 1642, Arley, Cheshire, d. 1698,
(Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire)

+Martha Dockwra d. 1707

19-Sir George Warburton b. 1675, Lilley, Hertford, d. 29 Jun
1743

+Diana Alington b. 1676, d. 1705

20-Dockwra Warburton d. 1706

20-Diane Warburton b. 1702, d. 1730

+Sir Richard Grovesnor

+Slaughter

20-Thomas Slaughter

+Anne Warburton b. Abt 1710

19-Thomas Warburton b. 1676, Lilley, Hertford, d. Bef 1743

+Rebecca Stourton

20-Martha Warburton b. Abt 1704

+Isaac Eles
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+Anne Dockwra b. 1672, d. 1750 (see Thomas Warburton on
page 2)

20-Ann Warburton

20-Sir Peter Warburton b. 1708, (Lilley, Hertford), d. 18 Nov
1774

+Lady Elizabeth Stanley b. 14 Nov 1715, St. Johns,
Lancashire, d. 25 Aug 1780, Knutsford

21-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1 Mar 1747, Arley, Cheshire,
d. 5 Feb 1760

21-Anne Warburton b. 28 Jul 1748, Arley, Cheshire, d. 27
Dec 1769

21-Margaret Warburton b. 22 Aug 1753, (Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire), d. After
1817

21-Sir Peter Warburton b. 27 Oct 1754, Arley, Cheshire,
d. 14 May 1813

+Alice Parker

21-Harriot Warburton b. 18 Feb 1758, Arley, Cheshire

+John Rowlls Legh

21-Emma Warburton b. 10 May 1759, (Great Budworth,
St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire)

+James Croxton b. 9 Sep 1751, d. 7 Aug 1792

+John Hunt

20-Anne Warburton b. Abt 1710

+Thomas Slaughter

19-Sir Peter Warburton b. Abt 1679, Lilley, Hertford

19-Martha Warburton b. 1680, Lilley, Hertford

+Fulks

19-Anne Warburton b. 1683, Lilley, Hertford

+Richard Dockwra

19-Isabella Warburton b. 1687, Lilley, Hertford

18-Eleanor Warburton b. Bef 1645, Arley, Cheshire

+Francis Edwards

18-Hester Warburton b. Bef 1646, Arley, Cheshire

+Edward Domville

18-George Warburton b. 1648, Arley, Cheshire, d. 1688

+Spragg

19-Thomas Warburton

+Frances Cadman

20-Anna Maria Warburton

+William Hudson

19-George Warburton

+Unknown

20-George Warburton b. 1704, (Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire), d. 1747

20-Catherine Warburton b. 1709, (Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire)
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20-Robert Warburton b. 1710, d. After 1751

+Unknown

21-Susan Warburton

19-Elizabeth Warburton

+Gee

18-Mary Warburton b. Bef 1647, Arley, Cheshire

+William Grantham

18-Catherine Warburton b. Bef 1650, Arley, Cheshire

+Diana Bishop b. Abt 1634, d. 15 Mar 1693, (Chester, St Johns,
Cheshire) (see Sir George Warburton on page 2)

18-Diana Warburton d. 11 Feb 1676, (Great Budworth, St Mary And
All Saints, Cheshire)

18-Frances Warburton d. 29 Jan 1694, (Chester, St Johns, Cheshire)

18-Thomas Warburton b. 1654, (Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire), d. 1727

+Ann Williams

19-Hugh Warburton b. Abt 1683, Winnington, Cheshire

19-George Warburton b. Abt 1685, Winnington, Cheshire

19-Ann Warburton b. Abt 1688, Winnington, Cheshire

19-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1690, Winnington, Cheshire

19-Penelope Warburton b. Abt 1692, Winnington, Cheshire

19-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1695, Winnington, Cheshire, d. 1767

18-Catherine Warburton b. 1656, Arley, Cheshire

18-Elizabeth Warburton b. 26 Oct 1657, (Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire), d. 26 Apr 1689, (Chester, St Johns,
Cheshire)

18-Christina Warburton b. 2 Nov 1658, (Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire), d. 31 Mar 1689, (Chester, St Johns,
Cheshire)

18-Henry Warburton b. Abt 1662

18-Robert Warburton b. 1663, (Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire)

18-John Warburton b. 23 Oct 1663, (Great Budworth, St Mary And
All Saints, Cheshire)

18-Cecil Warburton b. 1667, (Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire), d. 2 May 1728, (Chester, St Johns, Cheshire)

18-Penelope Warburton b. 1 Jul 1669, (Great Budworth, St Mary And
All Saints, Cheshire)

+John Mordaunt b. Abt 1657, d. 6 Sep 1721

16-John Warburton b. Abt 1587

+Holt

16-Gabriel Warburton b. Abt 1588

+Ann Harrington b. Abt 1591, Spaunton, Yorkshire

16-Robert Warburton b. Abt 1589

16-Hesketh Warburton b. Abt 1590, bur. Aug 1607, Great Budworth, St
Mary And All Saints, Cheshire

16-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1591
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16-Ann Warburton b. Abt 1592

16-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1597

16-Alice Warburton b. Abt 1599

+Nicholas Rigby

15-John Warburton b. Abt 1546, Arley, Cheshire, bur. 1 Jan 1622, Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire

15-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1546, Arley, Cheshire, d. 1629

15-Ann Warburton b. Abt 1549, Arley, Cheshire

+Sir Rohentmark Ham

15-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1552, Arley, Cheshire

15-Agnes Warburton b. Abt 1565, d. 17 Nov 1601

14-Peter Warburton b. Abt 1524, Arley, Cheshire, d. After 1570

+Katherine Coupe

14-Richard Warburton b. Abt 1525, Arley, Cheshire, d. 21 Jun 1580, Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire

14-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1525, Arley, Cheshire

+Laurence Smith

14-Anne Warburton b. 1 May 1527, d. 9 Jan 1573, (Dublin, St Patrick, Ireland)

+Edward Fitton

13-John Warburton b. Abt 1490, Arley, Cheshire, d. Bef 1524

+Emma Golborne

13-Jane (Jean) Warburton b. , Arley, Cheshire

+Sir William Turvyle

13-Douce Warburton b. Abt 1492, Arley, Cheshire

+John Starkie

13-Margaret Ellen Warburton b. Abt 1495, Arley, Cheshire

+John Carrington

13-Blanche Warburton b. Abt 1496, Arley, Cheshire, d. 1541

+William Davenport

+Christopher Eyre

13-Ann (Agnes) Warburton b. , Arley, Cheshire

+Richard Markham

13-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1498, Arley, Cheshire

+William Booth

13-William Warburton b. Abt 1502, Arley, Cheshire

13-Boy Warburton b. , Arley, Cheshire

+Sibilla Starkey  (see Sir John Warburton on page 1)

13-Thomas Warburton

13-Richard Warburton

13-Geoffrey Warburton

12-Peter Warburton b. Abt 1461, Warburton, Cheshire

12-Blanche Warburton b. Abt 1463

+Thomas Daniel
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12-Douce Warburton b. Abt 1465, d. After 1484

+Richard Aston

11-Joan De Warburton b. Abt 1430, Warburton, Cheshire

11-Thomas De Warburton b. Abt 1432, Warburton, Cheshire

11-John De Warburton b. Abt 1434, Warburton, Cheshire

+Unknown

12-Thomas De Warburton

+Unknown

13-Sir Peter De Warburton b. Abt 1545, d. Abt 1621

+Alice Warburton b. Abt 1576

11-Richard De Warburton b. Abt 1436, Warburton, Cheshire

11-Petronel De Warburton b. Abt 1438, Warburton, Cheshire

11-Marion De Warburton b. Abt 1440, Warburton, Cheshire

11-Elizabeth Jane De Warburton b. Abt 1442, Warburton, Cheshire

+Thomas Bulkeley

10-Margaret De Warburton b. After 1408, Warburton, Cheshire, d. After 1448

9-Richard De Warburton b. After 1372, Warburton, Cheshire, d. After 1425

8-William De Warburton b. Abt 1335, Warburton, Cheshire

8-Catherine De Warburton b. Abt 1337, Warburton, Cheshire

8-Johanna De Warburton b. Abt 1339, Warburton, Cheshire

8-Richard De Warburton c. Abt 1341, Warburton, Cheshire

+Alina De Eland  (see Sir Geoffrey De Warburton on page 1)

7-Peter De Warburton b. Abt 1300, Warburton, Cheshire, d. After 1348

7-Margaret De Warburton b. Abt 1302, Warburton, Cheshire, d. After 1338

+Peter De Lymm

7-Richard De Warburton b. Abt 1304, Warburton, Cheshire

+Unknown

8-Adam De Warburton b. Abt 1340, d. After 1386

+Isabell De Venables b. Abt 1340, d. After 1386

9-Thomas De Warburton

9-Robert De Warburton

+Matilda De Hellesby

7-Amelia De Warburton b. Abt 1315, Warburton, Cheshire

+Urian De Egerton b. 1312, Egerton, Nantwich, Cheshire

6-Sir Robert De Warburton b. Abt 1272, d. After 1327

5-Peter De Warburton

+Agnes

6-Peter De Warburton d. Bef 1355

+Ellen d. After 1355

6-Robert De Warburton

5-Hugh De Warburton d. After 1307
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+Unknown  (see Hugh De Warburton on page 6)

6-Geoffrey De Warburton

5-Adam De Warburton b. 1309

+Hawise De Heffield  (see Sir Peter De Warburton on page 1)

5-William De Warburton

5-Cecelia De Warburton

5-Alice De Warburton

4-Thomas De Dutton

4-Margaret De Dutton b. , Warburton, Cheshire

+Isabella  (see Sir Geoffrey De Dutton on page 1)

2-John De Dutton d. 1190

2-Agatha De Dutton
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First Generation

1.  Adam De Dutton was born about 1150 and died in 1208 aged about 58.

General Notes: The most comprehensive version of the family tree of the Warburtons of Arley was published in 1819 by
George Ormerod in his ‘The History of the County Palatine and City of Chester’. Much of this tree was repeated in
‘Warburton: The Village and the Family’ by Norman Warburton, published in 1970. I also have a tree provided by the late
Virginia Warburton, whose husband is descended from the Garryhinch Warburtons. Additional material is from the Arley
Hall Guide Book, ‘Seven Households’ by Charles Foster, and a website ‘martinrealm.org’ whose main source is ‘Burke's
Landed Gentry’.
 
There are numerous entries relating to members of the family on IGI. Apart from a few actual records of baptisms this
information, particularly in terms of dates, is dubious. However, some details, with the above caveats, have been added from
IGI when they add to the information already known.
 
It is my policy to render dates prior to 1754 that fall between the modern New Year and the old New Year (21st  March) by
their modern equivalent. Thus 1st Feb 1666/7 is rendered as 1st Feb 1667.
 
Adam was the second son of Hugh de Dutton, and great grandson of Odard who came to England, along with his four
brothers with the Norman Conquest. These brothers were said to be the sons of the Viscomte de Cotentin. There is no
contemporary proof of this but they are likely to have come from such a family given the position they held in the retinue of
Hugh d'Avranches, and the favours they were granted.
 
According to the Doomsday Book the land at Warbuton consisted of two moieties. One, originally held by Ernui, was then
held by William Fitz-Nigell, Baron of Halton. The other, formally held by Ravene, was then held by Osbern son of Tezzon.
Adam acquired both moieties in the time of Rchard I.
 
Adam's dates are from the Arley Hall Guide Book. He was made Seneschal of Blackburnshire in 1178, and was the Lord of
Dutton and Warburton in the time of Henry II, Richard I, and John. In 1190 he granted land at Warburton for a priory for the
White Canons of St Norbert. In the same year he witnessed a charter establishing the first ferry over the river Mersey at
Runcorn.

Adam married Agnes Fitz-Alured about 1170.

General Notes: Agnes was the daughter and co-heir of Roger Fitz-Alured in the time of Henry II.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 2 M i. Sir Geoffrey De Dutton was born after 1170 and died about 1248.

3 M ii. John De Dutton died in 1190.

General Notes: John is buried at Warburton.

4 F iii. Agatha De Dutton .

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Sir Geoffrey De Dutton (Adam 1) was born after 1170 and died about 1248.

General Notes: Geoffrey took part in the Crusades accompanying John, 8th Baron Halton, and under the command of Richard
of Cornwall.  He is said to have severed the head of a Saracen leader, probably at the siege of Damietta in Egypt in 1218
(Arley Hall Guide Book), and adopted the gory emblem for his crest.  According to Norman Warburton he was also active in
the rescue of Jerusalem in 1244 but the two dates seem rather far apart.
 
He was also refered to as 'of Buddeworth' (as was his son).

Geoffrey married Alice De Lacy.

General Notes: Norman Warburton has a query against the identity of Alice as Geoffrey's wife. She was the daughter of John
Lacy, Constable of Chester and Baron of Halton.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 5 M i. Sir Geoffrey De Dutton was born about 1200 and died after 1275.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)
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5.  Sir Geoffrey De Dutton (Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1200 and died after 1275.

General Notes: Geoffrey succeeded to the estate about 1248 and was living in 1275. He settled in Warburton. He was
referred to as Lord de Werberton in several documents.

Geoffrey married Unknown.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 6 M i. Sir Peter De Warburton was born about 1229 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before 1315 in Warburton,
Cheshire.

7 M ii. Thomas De Dutton.

General Notes: Thomas Dutton of was granted lands at Thelwall in 1258.

8 F iii. Margaret De Dutton  was born in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Margaret married first Robert de Denbigh, and afterwards Sir Nicholas Leycester of Tabley.

Geoffrey next married Isabella.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

6.  Sir Peter De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1229 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before
1315 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ormerod's tree and text, and Norman Warburton's tree show Peter as Geoffrey's son, but Norman's text refers
to Geoffrey being succeeded by his grandson Peter.
 
Peter was originally known as Peter de Dutton but after he built a new manor house in Werberton (Warburton) and formed a
Great Park beside it, it became the principal seat of the family and he became known as Peter de Werberton. As surnames
evolved this became the family name. The name has been rendered as Warburton for consistency but this spelling did not
come into use until the late 16th century.
 
Peter was living in 1261 and in 1 & 4 Edward II (circa 1307 and 1310).
 
The birth dates for Peter and the next three generations given on IGI and are inconsistent, and improbably early, given that
the dates of death can be more precisely estimated from various records. The date used for Peter's birth is the latest of the IGI
dates. However it doesn not fit with IGI's birth dates for his children, so these are omitted.
 
Norman Warburton also refers to a son of Sir Peter's called William who acquired 4/18ths of the manor of Partington in
1319/20 and became founder of the line of Partington Warburtons. Peter also settled a small property at Bollington on
William, and the document names his mother as Hawise de Heffield (possibly a second wife). Other parts of the Partington
estate were settled on William's sisters Cecelia and Alice.

Peter married.

His children were:

+ 9 M i. Sir Geoffrey De Warburton was born in Warburton, Cheshire and died about 1343.

+ 10 M ii. Peter De Warburton.

+ 11 M iii. Hugh De Warburton died after 1307.

12 M iv. Adam De Warburton was born in 1309.

General Notes: Adam is not mentioned by Ormerod but introduced by Norman Warburton with a dotted line to
Peter, suggesting it is uncertain he was Peter's son. The date is far later than his supposed siblings, though within
Peter's life.

Peter married Hawise De Heffield.

Children from this marriage were:

13 M i. William De Warburton.

General Notes: William acquired 4/18s of the manor of Partington in 1319-20. His descendants were still on the
land in the late 17th century.

14 F ii. Cecelia De Warburton.

15 F iii. Alice De Warburton.
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Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

9.  Sir Geoffrey De Warburton (Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in Warburton, Cheshire and died
about 1343.

General Notes: Geoffrey was living in 4 Edward II (circa 1310), knighted circa 2 Edward III (circa 1328), Sheriff of
Lancashire from 1324-5, and died in or soon after 1343. His date of birth on IGI is circa 1239 which seems improbable given
his date of death.

Geoffrey married Margaret Le Boteler about 1269.

General Notes: Margaret was the daughter of Sir Henry le Boteler and Isabel le Boteler (who were cousins) of Warrington.
She was living in 1314. Margaret's identity is from martinrealm.org.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 16 M i. Sir Geoffrey De Warburton was born in Warburton, Cheshire and died about 1368.

17 M ii. Sir Robert De Warburton was born about 1272 and died after 1327.

General Notes: Robert was living in 1327.

10.  Peter De Warburton (Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1).

General Notes: Peter was given lands in Aston and Budworth.

Peter married Agnes.

Children from this marriage were:

18 M i. Peter De Warburton died before 1355.

General Notes: Peter was heir to the lands in Aston and Budworth. His wife was a widow in 1355.

Peter married Ellen. Ellen died after 1355.

19 M ii. Robert De Warburton.

General Notes: Ormerod states "by deed s.d. supposed s.p".Does "by deed"  mean his son by deed, and so
illegitimate? S.d. = sine die =indefinitely. S.p. = without issue.

11.  Hugh De Warburton (Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) died after 1307.

General Notes: Hugh was granted lands in Nether Walton. The last reference to him is in 1307.

Hugh married.

His child was:

20 M i. Geoffrey De Warburton.

General Notes: Geoffrey had issue.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

16.  Sir Geoffrey De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in
Warburton, Cheshire and died about 1368.

General Notes: Geoffrey succeded to the estates circa 1343. He was Senechal of Trafford and Stony Dunham in 33 Edward
III (circa 1359) and died soon after 41 Edward III (circa 1368). His date of birth is given as circa 1270 on IGI but this seems
too early given his date of death. The birth dates of his children also seem like guesses.

Geoffrey married Alice.

General Notes: The name of Alice for Geoffrey’s wife is by email from Kenneth Kinman.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 21 M i. Sir Geoffrey De Warburton was born about 1298 in Warburton, Cheshire and died about 1383 aged about 85.

22 M ii. Peter De Warburton was born about 1300 in Warburton, Cheshire and died after 1348.

General Notes: Peter was living in 1348. His birth date is from IGI.

23 F iii. Margaret De Warburton  was born about 1302 in Warburton, Cheshire and died after 1338.
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General Notes: Margaret was living in 1338. Her birth date is from IGI.

Margaret married Peter De Lymm.

+ 24 M iv. Richard De Warburton was born about 1304 in Warburton, Cheshire.

25 F v. Amelia De Warburton was born about 1315 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Amelia is not mentioned by Ormerod, or by Norman Warburton but is mentioned in a number of
IGI entries with birth dates from 1310 to 1320.

Amelia married Urian De Egerton. Urian was born in 1312 in Egerton, Nantwich, Cheshire.

General Notes: Urian de Egerton was the son of Philip Malpas de Egerton, Sheriff of Chester, and Margaret de
Wrenbury (IGI).

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

21.  Sir Geoffrey De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) 
was born about 1298 in Warburton, Cheshire and died about 1383 aged about 85.

General Notes: Geoffrey' was living in 1381 but died in 1382 or 1383. His birth date on IGI is circa 1298 which seems too
early for his date of death. The IGI dates for the births of his children also appear to be guesses. They do however establish a
sequence for the children.

Geoffrey married Alice [Danyers] about 1328. Alice was born about 1302 and died before 1374.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is from IGI.

General Notes: Alice is called Ellen by Norman Warburton. She died before 47 Edward III (cir 1374). She is identified as
Alice (or Nichola) Danyers on martinrealm.org, though this might be a confusion with his daughter-in-law Nichola Danyers.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 26 M i. Geoffrey De Warburton was born about 1329 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before 1373.

27 M ii. Thomas De Warburton was born about 1331 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas died before his father, without issue.

+ 28 M iii. John De Warburton was born about 1333 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before 1391.

29 M iv. William De Warburton was born about 1335 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: William is not mentioned by Norman Warburton but appears on IGI. This WIlliam is the
supposed ancestor of the Grafton Warburton (Ginnie Warburton).

30 F v. Catherine De Warburton was born about 1337 in Warburton, Cheshire.

31 F vi. Johanna De Warburton  was born about 1339 in Warburton, Cheshire.

32 M vii. Richard De Warburton was christened about 1341 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Richard is not mentioned by Ormerod, or by Norman Warburton but appears on IGI.

Geoffrey next married Alina De Eland.

General Notes: Alina of Carlina Hawe was a widow in 6 and 9 Ric. II (1382-3 and 1385-6). She was previously widowed
and had a son Thomas de Eland of Carlina Haw before becoming Geoffrey's second wife.

24.  Richard De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was
born about 1304 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Richard is not mentioned in Ormerod, and does not appear on IGI and is only suggested as a possible son by
Norman Warburton. He is however "son of Geoffrey".

Richard married.

His child was:

+ 33 M i. Adam De Warburton was born about 1340 and died after 1386.

Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

26.  Geoffrey De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2,
Adam 1) was born about 1329 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before 1373.
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General Notes: Geoffrey had no issue and died before his father. He possibly served under the Black Prince in 39 Edward III
(cir 1364).

Geoffrey married Nichola Danyers about 1358.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is 33 Edward III in Ormerod.

General Notes: Nichola was the daughter and heir of Sir John Danyers.

The child from this marriage was:

34 F i. Margaret De Warburton .

Margaret married Alan De Rixon.

28.  John De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2,
Adam 1) was born about 1333 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before 1391.

General Notes: John's date of birth is from IGI. He succeded to the estates before 1383 and died before 1391 according to
Ormerod, or in 1384-5 according to Norman Warburton.

John married Agnes De Wevere about 1371. Agnes was born about 1337.

Marriage Notes: The marriage contract was dated 46 Edward III (1372-3) but Norman Warburton suggests the marriage may
have been in 1371.

General Notes: Agnes was the daughter of Richard de Wevere.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 35 M i. Peter De Warburton was born about 1372 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before 1415.

36 M ii. Richard De Warburton was born after 1372 in Warburton, Cheshire and died after 1425.

General Notes: Richard is not mentioned in Ormerod, but is linked by a dotted line in Norman Warburton. He
was Sherriff of Cheshire in 3 Hen. VI (cir 1424).

33.  Adam De Warburton (Richard 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 

1) was born about 1340 and died after 1386.

General Notes: Adam of Halton was alive in 41 Edward III (1367), and held lands in Elton in 10 Ric. II (1386).

Adam married Isabell De Venables before 1367. Isabell was born about 1340 and died after 1386.

General Notes: Isabell was the widow of Hugh Venables of Wymbaldestroghford and is attested on the same dates as her
husband.

Children from this marriage were:

37 M i. Thomas De Warburton.

General Notes: Thomas of Halton is a probable son of Adam. He was alive in 1402 and a juror in 6 Henry V
(circa 1418).

38 M ii. Robert De Warburton.

General Notes: Robert is the cousin of Richard de Warburton who was Sherriff of Cheshire in 3 Henry VI
(1424).

Robert married Matilda De Hellesby.

General Notes: Matilda was the widow of Richard de Hellesby of Hellesby and Happesford.

Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandchildren)

35.  Peter De Warburton (John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey
(Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1372 in Warburton, Cheshire and died before 1415.

General Notes: Peter was under age in 1391, and aged 21 in 1393. He fought at the Battle of Shrewsbury 21 July 1403
against Henry IV, but was later pardoned.
 
Peter was contracted to marry Douce Massey when she was uder 5 years old. However the contract was dissolved in 1402
so he could marry Alice Braylesford. Alice was a widow by the second year of Henry V (1415). The Inquisition of his death
was held in 8 Henry V (circa 1421).
 
IGI has birth dates for his children in the 1390's but these are too early for the date of his Marriage Dispensation.
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Peter married Douce Massey.

Marriage Notes: This may have been a contract to marry rather than a marriage as Norman Warburton suggests she was 5
when the contract was dissolved in 1402.

General Notes: Douce was the daughter of Sir John Massey of Tatton.

Peter next married Alice Braylesford in 1402. Alice was born about 1368 and died after 1428.

Marriage Notes: Marriage Dispensation 4 May 1402.

General Notes: Alice was the daughter of Henry Braylesford (Ormerod, also  Burke's  ‘Commoners of Great Britain and
Ireland’). Her birth date is from IGI. She made her will in 1428.

Children from this marriage were:

39 M i. Peter De Warburton was born before 1408 in Warburton, Cheshire and died after 1418.

General Notes: Peter was described as heir in the Inquisition of 8 Henry V (1421) but must have died soon after
without issue as the estates passed to his brother. IGI says he married Katherine Warburton though it is unknown
if his wife was a Warburton cousin, or called by her married name because her actual name is unknown. Peter is
not mentioned by Norman Warburton.

+ 40 M ii. Sir Geoffrey De Warburton was born about 1408 in Warburton, Cheshire, was christened in Warburton,
Cheshire, died about 1448 aged about 40, and was buried in 1448 in Norton Priory.

41 F iii. Margaret De Warburton  was born after 1408 in Warburton, Cheshire and died after 1448.

General Notes: Margaret was living in 1448. Both Norman Warburton and IGI place her after Geoffrey.

Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandchildren)

40.  Sir Geoffrey De Warburton (Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey
(Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1408 in Warburton, Cheshire, was christened in Warburton, Cheshire, died about 1448
aged about 40, and was buried in 1448 in Norton Priory.

General Notes: He came into possession of his estates in 1429, which Norman Warbuton interprets as his becoming 21.
However his son Piers was 'of age' by 1648 suggesting he was born before 1427, when Geoffrey was only 19.
 
Norman Warburton questions whether Piers might have been the son of Beatrice. IGI has marriage dates of 1624 for Beatrice
and 1427 for Ellen. Ormerod does not mention Beatrice making Piers the son of Ellen.
 
Geoffrey was  knighted before 10 Henry VI (circa 1432), and Senechal of Halton in 20 Henry VI (circa 1641).
 
The birth dates of Geoffrey's children (other than Piers) are from IGI though their provenance is unclear. IGI also describes
them all as 'of Arley' but the family did not move there until 1469. Petronel and Marion are not included by Ormerod, or
Norman Warburton, but are known from IGI.

Geoffrey married Beatrice Dutton about 1424.

General Notes: Norman Warburton simply describes her as Beatrice, but there are IGI entries which include the name
Dutton. She is not mentioned by Ormerod.

Geoffrey next married Ellen Bruyn about 1427. Ellen was born about 1401 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Norman Warburton describes Ellen as the sister of John Bruyn of Tarvin. IGI also names her father John.
After Sir Geoffrey's death she married first Henry Legh, and then Ralph Grosvenor.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 42 M i. Piers De Warburton was born after 1427 in Warburton, Cheshire and died in 1495.

43 F ii. Joan De Warburton was born about 1430 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Joan is living, under age, in 12 Henry VI (circa 1433).

44 M iii. Thomas De Warburton was born about 1432 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas is living in 1448 when he was a legatee in his father's will. He is described by Randall
Holme the Herald as 'of Halton' (Norman Warburton).

+ 45 M iv. John De Warburton was born about 1434 in Warburton, Cheshire.

46 M v. Richard De Warburton was born about 1436 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Richard is living in 1448 when he was a legatee in his father's will. He was Proctor at Cambridge
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in 1457 but died without issue (Norman Warburton).

47 F vi. Petronel De Warburton was born about 1438 in Warburton, Cheshire.

48 F vii. Marion De Warburton was born about 1440 in Warburton, Cheshire.

49 F viii. Elizabeth Jane De Warburton was born about 1442 in Warburton, Cheshire.

Elizabeth married Thomas Bulkeley about 1468.

Marriage Notes: Ormerod and Norman Warburton have this wedding in 24 Henry VI (circa 1445). 1468 comes
from IGI. 1445 does not fit with her birth date, unless it was the date of a marriage contract made when she was a
child, and formalised subsequently.

11th Generation (8th Great-Grandchildren)

42.  Piers De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4,
Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born after 1427 in Warburton, Cheshire and died in 1495.

General Notes: Piers is sometimes called Peter and the two names seem to be interchangeable. Piers (Wise Piers), was of
Arley, and of Werberton, Cheshire.  IGI gives his birth date as 1428 but although he was as a minor in the 12th year of Henry
VI (circa 1434) he was of age by the 26th year (circa 1648) when he is mentioned alongside his father in a lease.
 
He was Seneschal of Halton. He supported Sir William Stanley of Holt during the Wars of the Roses, signing an agreement to
that effect in 1461. At Bosworth Stanley intervened to give victory to Henry VII, but was later beheaded for his part in the
Perkin Warbeck plot. Wise Piers avoided this fate.
 
Piers also built the first house at Arley in around 1469.
 
The birth dates of his children are from IGI, though they are dubious given the date of his marriage, yet given daughter
Blanche's marriage date they could not be pushed back far. At least they give sequece to the children.

Piers married Elizabeth Mainwaring about 1436.

Marriage Notes: Either the wedding ocurred in the 14th year of Henry VI (1436), or it was dissolved in that year. Either way
Piers was still a minor at the time.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of John Mainwaring of Over Peover. Ormerod refers to her as Alice.

Piers next married Ellen Savage in 1469 in Clifton, Runcorn, Cheshire, daughter of Sir John Savage III and Lady Eleanor De
Brereton. Ellen was born about 1432 in Clifton, Runcorn, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was by dispensation from the Pope because Piers and Ellen were related in the third degree.
The location is from IGI.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 50 M i. Sir John Warburton was born about 1459 in Warburton, Cheshire and died in 1524 aged about 65.

51 M ii. Peter Warburton was born about 1461 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Peter received lands in Bromfield, Cheshire. According to Norman Warburton who gives a birth
date around 1455, he was born before his parents married, which implies his brother was also. Is it possible the
need for a dispensation delayed the marriage until they had already had their family?

52 F iii. Blanche Warburton was born about 1463.

General Notes: Blanche was of Arley, and of Werberton, Cheshire.

Blanche married Thomas Daniel about 1472.

Marriage Notes: The date of marriage doen't fit with her date of birth unless it was a marriage contract made
when she was a child.

General Notes: Thomas was of Over Tabley.

53 F iv. Douce Warburton was born about 1465 and died after 1484.

General Notes: Douce was of Arley, and of Werberton, Cheshire.

Douce married Richard Aston in 1484 in England.

General Notes: Richard was of Aston.

45.  John De Warburton (Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4,
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Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1434 in Warburton, Cheshire.

General Notes: John is living in 1448 when he was a legatee in his father's will. John was father of an illegitimate son
Thomas of Northwich who in turn was father of Sir Peter Warburton of Grafton, knight, and justice of the Commons Pleas
(from mentions in the 1510-11 settlement of estates, and 1613 visitations as noted by Norman Warburton).

John married.

His child was:

+ 54 M i. Thomas De Warburton.

12th Generation (9th Great-Grandchildren)

50.  Sir John Warburton (Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5,
Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1459 in Warburton, Cheshire and died in 1524 aged about 65.

General Notes: John was of Arley, Cheshire. He was made Sheriff of Chester in 1495, a post he held until his death. Also he
was a "knight of the body" to Henry VII.
 
Ormerod lists eight children of whom six are named. IGI has ten children and makes Sir Piers the youngest, not the eldest.
IGI's birth dates have been ignored where they interrupt the sequence suggested by Ormerod, and are at best estimates.

John married Joanne Stanley about 1487.

Marriage Notes: The contract of marriage was dated 2 Henry VII (circa 1487).

General Notes: Joanna was the daughter of Sir William Stanley of Holt, Chamberlain to Henry VII. Martinrealm.org calls her
Jane.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 55 M i. Sir Piers Warburton was born about 1489 in Arley, Cheshire, died on 5 Jun 1550 in Arley, Cheshire aged
about 61, and was buried on 5 Jul 1550 in Arley, Cheshire.

56 M ii. John Warburton was born about 1490 in Arley, Cheshire and died before 1524.

General Notes: John presumably predeceased his father.

John married Emma Golborne.

General Notes: Emma was of Overton.

57 F iii. Jane (Jean) Warburton  was born in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Norman Warburton uses the name Jane, but she is most commonly Jean on IGI where her birth
date is 1500. Howerver Ormerod lists her as the first of the daughters.

Jane married Sir William Turvyle about 1526.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is from IGI.

58 F iv. Douce Warburton was born about 1492 in Arley, Cheshire.

Douce married John Starkie.

General Notes: John was of Wrenbury.

59 F v. Margaret Ellen Warburton was born about 1495 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Norman Warburton identifies Ellen as an additional daughter. The many IGI references to Ellen
give her the same spouse as Margaret Ellen, and a slightly different birth date.

Margaret married John Carrington.

General Notes: John was of Carrington.

60 F vi. Blanche Warburton was born about 1496 in Arley, Cheshire and died in 1541 aged about 45.

General Notes: Blanche's date of death is from IGI.

Blanche married William Davenport about 1520.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is from IGI.

General Notes: William was of Bramhall. He left a will in 1541.

Blanche next married Christopher Eyre.
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Marriage Notes: Blanche's second marriage is known from IGI.

61 F vii. Ann (Agnes) Warburton  was born in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ann or Agnes and her details are only known from IGI.

Ann married Richard Markham .

62 F viii. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1498 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Elizabeth and her details are only known from IGI.

Elizabeth married William Booth about 1524.

63 M ix. William Warburton was born about 1502 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: William is not included by Ormerod or Norman Warburton and is only mentioned on IGI.
However Ormerod does indicate one other unnamed son.

64 M x. Boy Warburton was born in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: This unnamed child is only indicated on IGI.

John next married Sibilla Starkey.

General Notes: Sibilla was the daughter of Thomas Starkey of Stratton, and sister of Richard. According to Ormerod she was
John's mistress by whom he had three sons who bore the family name.

Children from this marriage were:

65 M i. Thomas Warburton.

66 M ii. Richard Warburton.

67 M iii. Geoffrey Warburton.

54.  Thomas De Warburton (John 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5,
Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1).

General Notes: Thomas was illegitimate, and of Northwich.

Thomas married.

His child was:

68 M i. Sir Peter De Warburton was born about 1545 and died about 1621 aged about 76.

General Notes: Peter was of Grafton. He was Justice of the Common Pleas in the time of Elizabeth I.

Peter married Alice Warburton, daughter of Peter Warburton and Mary Holcroft. Alice was born about
1576.

General Notes: Alice is the second youngest according to Ormerod. IGI suggests a birth date of circa 1576.
There is a baptism record of Ales at Great Budworth on 1st  July 1570, but this does not confirm she is Ales of
Arley, it is 6 years earlier than the IGI date, and it does not conform with her being the second youngest.

13th Generation (10th Great-Grandchildren)

55.  Sir Piers Warburton (John (Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6,
Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1489 in Arley, Cheshire, died on 5 Jun 1550
in Arley, Cheshire aged about 61, and was buried on 5 Jul 1550 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Piers was of Warburton and Arley. His birth and burial dates are from IGI. He was knighted shortly before his
death. His marriage covenants were signed around 1511 when Elizabeth was 10 years old, and he was seven. His Inquisition
was held in 4 Edward VI (circa 1551).
 
IGI has a range of dates from 1489 to 1504 for his birth. The earlier date fits best with him being the eldest. His children's
birth dates are also from IGI. He had two other daughters as well as Jane and Ann.

Piers married Elizabeth Winington about 1519 in Winington, Cheshire. Elizabeth was born about 1501 and died about 1559
aged about 58.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is from IGI.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter and heir of Richard Winington of Winington. She brought great estates to the
family.
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Children from this marriage were:

+ 69 M i. Sir John Peter Warburton was born about 1523 in Arley, Cheshire, died in 1575 aged about 52, and was
buried on 6 Sep 1575 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

70 M ii. Peter Warburton was born about 1524 in Arley, Cheshire and died after 1570.

General Notes: Peter was of Hefferston Grange, and was still living in year 12 Elizabeth I (circa 1570). Most IGI
entries give his date of birth as circa 1522, but if his elder brother died in 1575 aged 52 this is too early.
 
The Warburtons of Hefferston Grange survived to 1761 when the will of Philip Henry Warburton left all his
estates to the children of his sisters. According to martinrealm.org Peter married Alice Cooper (possibly a second
wife; or maybe a misunderstanding of Katherine Coupe) and had sons including Sir Richard (circa 1550 - 1610)
who married Anne Vavasour, a lady to the bedchamber of Queen Elizabeth. They had at least one son, Cecil.
There is also an unproven story that Richard Warburton of Dublin (founder of the Warburtons of Garryhinch)
was a descendant, possibly a grandson, of Peter.
 
There is also a will dated 1617 for Peter of Hefferston, probably a son of this Peter, in which he mentions a
number of sons including Peter (probably the eldest), George, William and Thomas, and at least 3 daughters (of
which only Francis can be deciphered by me (the will has some damage and my copy is feint in places; and I have
yet to attempt a full transcript of the secretary hand).

Peter married Katherine Coupe about 1552.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is from IGI.

General Notes: Katherine was the daughter of John Coupe of Staffordshire.

71 M iii. Richard Warburton was born about 1525 in Arley, Cheshire and died on 21 Jun 1580 in Great Budworth, St
Mary And All Saints, Cheshire aged about 55.

General Notes: Two Richards were buried at Great Budworth that year. Richard is probably the one described as
a Gent.

72 F iv. Jane Warburton was born about 1525 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Norman Warburton has this Jane marrying William Brereton and dying on 5 March in the 3rd
year of Car. (Charles?) I. This however is 1627 when she would be over 100 years old. Also the marriage to
William is recorded at Great Budworth in 1589 and so he has probably confused Jane with her great niece.

Jane married Laurence Smith on 20 Jan 1561 in Brereton, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage details are from IGI.

General Notes: Laurence was of Hough.

73 F v. Anne Warburton was born on 1 May 1527, died on 9 Jan 1573 aged 45, and was buried on 18 Jan 1573 in
Dublin, St Patrick, Ireland.

Anne married Edward Fitton in 1539 in London.

General Notes: Edward was of Gawsworth.

14th Generation (11th Great-Grandchildren)

69.  Sir John Peter Warburton (Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7,
Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1523 in Arley, Cheshire,
died in 1575 aged about 52, and was buried on 6 Sep 1575 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: John was of Warburton and Arley. He was knighted at the coronation of Mary Tudor, suggesting he was a
Catholic.
 
His birth date is estimated from his age of 52 at his death. IGI normally gives his dates as 1520-1572 but I read the burial
entry at Great Budworth as 1575.
 
His Inquisition was 18 Elizabeth (circa 1577). Ormerod does not name Jane or Agnes but states there was another son and
three daughters. The childrens birth dates are from IGI.

John married Mary Brereton in 1535 in Brereton, Cheshire. Mary was born about 1524.

General Notes: Mary was the daughter of Sir William Brereton of Brereton. Her birth date is from IGI.

Children from this marriage were:
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+ 74 M i. Peter Warburton was born about 1542 in Arley, Cheshire and died on 22 Jun 1626 aged about 84.

+ 75 M ii. George Warburton was born about 1544 in Arley, Cheshire, died in 1613 aged about 69, and was buried on 13
Sep 1613 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

76 M iii. John Warburton was born about 1546 in Arley, Cheshire and was buried on 1 Jan 1622 in Great Budworth, St
Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: John is probably the John of Arley buried a Great Budworth on 1st Jan 1622. The only other
candidate is the John born in 1587 but he has been described as a cavalier suggesting he lived into the English
Civil War.

77 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1546 in Arley, Cheshire, died in 1629 aged about 83, and was buried on
4 May 1629.

78 F v. Ann Warburton was born about 1549 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ann is not named by Ormerod though he mentions 3 unnamed daughters.

Ann married Sir Rohentmark Ham.

General Notes: Rohentmark was of Catham.

79 F vi. Jane Warburton was born about 1552 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Jane is not named by Ormerod though he mentions 3 unnamed daughters.

80 F vii. Agnes Warburton was born about 1565 and died on 17 Nov 1601 aged about 36.

General Notes: Agnes is the only child in the family whose birth is estimated after the start of the Great Budworth
parish record. However her baptism isn't recorded, so she must have been baptised elsewhere, probably in a
Chapel at Arley.

15th Generation (12th Great-Grandchildren)

74.  Peter Warburton (John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey
(Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about 1542 in
Arley, Cheshire and died on 22 Jun 1626 aged about 84.

General Notes: Peter was one of the earliest and largest Cheshire contributors to the Armada Fund. Circa 1620 William
Webb described him as "a gentleman not affecting the style and degree of a Knight, yet one who could never avoid that
Dignity, Authority and Worth, which has ever been deservedly thrown upon him for Wisdom and Government".
 
He only had daughters so he settled his lands on his great nephew, and divided his money (£3707 in silver, and £4649 in
gold, found in his bedroom) between his daughters.
 
Peter's date of death is from IGI but there is no corresponding burial at Great Budworth.
 
The baptisms of the his daughters would have occurred after parish records at Great Budworth had begun. There are
baptisms that may reflect some, but not all the daughters, and the dates do not conform with the sequence published by
Ormerod. Also there are a couple of baptisms which seem too late for the girl's subsequent marriages, unless they were
married as minors. Therefore the baptisms probably relate to other Warburton families in the parish, and the daughters were
probably baptised in a Chapel at Arley. The baptisms are mentioned in notes, but the Ormerod sequence is maintained and
birth dates are from IGI are used.

Peter married Mary Holcroft about 1567. Mary was born in 1546 and died on 18 Jun 1595 aged 49.

General Notes: Mary was the daughter of Sir John Holcroft of Holcroft. Her date of death is from IGI.

Children from this marriage were:

81 F i. Mary Warburton  was born about 1568 and died in 1628 aged about 60.

General Notes: Mary was the eldest daughter according to Ormerod. Her baptism is not in the Great Budworth
parish register. She died aged 60 in 1628 according to IGI.

Mary married Sir Thomas Wilbraham on 25 Jun 1587 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas was of Woodley.

82 F ii. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1572 and died about 1603 aged about 31.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the second daughter according to Ormerod. The only Elizabeth baptism at Great
Budworth was on 23rd August 1578 which is a little late to fit with the marriage to Ralph Egerton. IGI suggests a
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birth circa 1572 and death circa 1603.

Elizabeth married Ralph Egerton on 25 Nov 1591 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ralph was of Ridley.

83 F iii. Jane Warburton was born about 1572 and died on 5 Mar 1627 aged about 55.

General Notes: Jane is the third daughter according to Ormerod. The only Jane baptism at Great Budworth was
on 4th August 1575 which is a little late to fit with the marriage to William Brereton. IGI suggests a birth date
circa 1572, and gives her date of death.

Jane married William Brereton on 3 Dec 1589 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: William was of Ashley.

84 F iv. Isabel Warburton.

General Notes: Isabel is the fourth daughter according to Ormerod. IGI suggests a date circa 1592 which would
make her the youngest. The only baptism record for Isabell at Great Budworth was on 30th July 1579, but it does
not state she is Isabel of Arley , and would make her younger than Eleanor who follows her in Ormerod.

Isabel married Sir Edward Stanley.

General Notes: Edward was of Bickerstaff.

85 F v. Eleanor Warburton was born about 1574.

General Notes: Eleanor was the fifth daughter according to Ormerod. The baptism record of Elinor at Great
Budworth on 3rd March 1574 does not state she is Elinor of Arley though the date does match the date on IGI.

Eleanor married Thomas Marbury on 13 May 1593 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas was of Marbury.

86 F vi. Frances Warburton.

General Notes: Francic was the sixth daughter according to Ormerod. IGI makes her the second youngest with a
birth date circa 1588.  No baptism of a Frances can be found at Great Budworth.

Frances married Sir Christopher Trentham.

87 F vii. Alice Warburton was born about 1576.

General Notes: Alice is the second youngest according to Ormerod. IGI suggests a birth date of circa 1576.
There is a baptism record of Ales at Great Budworth on 1st  July 1570, but this does not confirm she is Ales of
Arley, it is 6 years earlier than the IGI date, and it does not conform with her being the second youngest.

Alice married Sir Peter De Warburton, son of Thomas De Warburton and Unknown. Peter was born about
1545 and died about 1621 aged about 76.

General Notes: Peter was of Grafton. He was Justice of the Common Pleas in the time of Elizabeth I.

88 F viii. Anne Warburton was born about 1583, died in 1607 aged about 24, and was buried in Great Budworth, St
Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Anne is the last daughter according to Ormerod. IGI suggests a date circa 1583.  The only
baptism record for Anne at Great Budworth was on 4th April 1588. Her father is given as Peter, but it does not
state she is of Arley.
 
Anne, daughter of Peter of Arley was buried in 1607 at Great Budworth.

75.  George Warburton (John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9,
John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 

1) was born about 1544 in Arley, Cheshire, died in 1613 aged about 69, and was buried on 13 Sep 1613 in Great Budworth, St Mary And
All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: George was of the Lodge, and of Arley. IGI says he died before 1612, but the burial record from 1613 is for
George of Arley.
 
His children's dates of birth are from IGI, which match the sequence in Ormerod, except for Mary who is not memtioned in
Ormerod.
 
There are no reliable records of George's children being baptised at Great Budworth. There are baptisms of  Peter on 4th
September 1581, and John on 3rd July 1582, but these are before George's marriage. There is also a Robert, son of George
baptised on 11th August 1586 but Robert is the fourth son according to Ormerod and this is only 2 years after his parents
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marriage. There is also a Thomas son of George baptised on 21st Juuly 1594 which could be George's son, but there are no
records Gabriel, Hesketh or the daughters.

George married Elizabeth Houghton Nee Hesketh on 4 Aug 1584 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.
Elizabeth was born about 1560 in Houghton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the widow of Alexander Houghton of Houghton, and sister of Thomas Hesketh.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 89 M i. Peter Warburton was born about 1585 and died on 31 Dec 1625 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints,
Cheshire aged about 40.

90 M ii. John Warburton was born about 1587.

General Notes: John was a described as a cavalier by Virginia Warbruton suggesting he lived into the English
Civil War. She also assigns him several children, including a George and John who settled in Ireland, John being
the founder of the Garryhinch line. However I do not know her source and her genealogy of the early members of
the clan is similar to one from Burke which was challenged in the 19th century. This will be covered at more
length when the Garryhinch Clan's Descendant Report is published.

John married Holt.

General Notes: John's wife was a daughter of the Holts of Stubley, Lancashire.

91 M iii. Gabriel Warburton was born about 1588.

General Notes: Gabriel's baptism is not in the Great Budworth records.

Gabriel married Ann Harrington. Ann was born about 1591 in Spaunton, Yorkshire.

General Notes: IGI gives Ann's birthplace as Spannton but Spaunton is the nearest match.

92 M iv. Robert Warburton was born about 1589.

General Notes: A Robert of Aston was buried at Great Budworth in 1639 (23rd April) but there is no evidence it
is this Robert. A Maria, wife of Robbi (Robert) Warburton of the Lodge was buried on14th Jan 1645 at Great
Budworth.

93 M v. Hesketh Warburton was born about 1590 and was buried in Aug 1607 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire.

94 M vi. Thomas Warburton was born about 1591.

95 F vii. Ann Warburton was born about 1592.

96 F viii. Mary Warburton  was born about 1597.

General Notes: Mary is not mentioned by Ormerod, but is on IGI. There is a burial of a Marie of Arley on 9th
June 1591 which could be her if the IGI birth date is incorrect. Other possible Marys already have death dates.

97 F ix. Alice Warburton was born about 1599.

Alice married Nicholas Rigby.

General Notes: Nicholas was probably of Horwich or Howick, Lancashire.

16th Generation (13th Great-Grandchildren)

89.  Peter Warburton (George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 

8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born about
1585 and died on 31 Dec 1625 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire aged about 40.

General Notes: Peter was of the Lodge in Crowley and heir to his uncle Peter. His baptism isn't recorded at Great Budworth.
IGI records his death as 1st Jan 1625, which is the day after the burial at Great Budworth. However the burial record does not
identify him as Peter of Crowley.
 
Charles Forster has notes of four baptisms at Great Budworth where the father is Peter of Crowley: Elnor in March 1613,
Ester in April 1613, Margaret in Sept 1614 and John in June 1616. The last three are not on my Great Budworth list so I
must have missed them. If these are Peter and Elizabeth's children then the marriage must be earlier than estimated.
Furthermore there are baptisms of Peter in May 1603, Thomas in 1608, Jane in Dec 1609, and Annie in Dec 1610 where the
father is Peter of Crowley so the marriage may have been much earlier.
 
Neither son inherited so must have died before their father. An Ester of Crowley was buried in Nov 1618, a Peter, gent of
unspecified abode was buried in May 1618, and a John of Arley was buried in Jan 1622.
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Peter married Elizabeth Norris about 1615 in Chester, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: This marriage is not mentioned in Ormerod.

Peter next married Elizabeth Egerton on 10 Jun 1621 in Shocklach, Cheshire. Elizabeth was born about 1589 in Ridley,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of Sir Richard Egerton of Ridley.

Children from this marriage were:

98 M i. Peter Warburton was born about 1622, died on 1 Aug 1641 in Oxford aged about 19, and was buried on 5 Aug
1641 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Peter died without issue. However an unnamed daughter of Peter of Arley was buried on 11th
August 1640 at Great Budworth.

Peter married Eleanor Needham. Eleanor was buried on 26 Jan 1663 in Chester, Trinity Churdh, Cheshire.

General Notes: Eleanor was the daughter of Lord Kilmorye. After Peter's death she married Lord Byron in 1644.

99 F ii. Eleanor Warburton was born about 1622.

Eleanor married William Harmer.

General Notes: William was from Fenns in Flintshire.

+ 100 M iii. Sir George Warburton was born in 1623, died on 18 May 1676 aged 53, and was buried on 26 May 1676 in
Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

17th Generation (14th Great-Grandchildren)

100.  Sir George Warburton (Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 

10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2,
Adam 1) was born in 1623, died on 18 May 1676 aged 53, and was buried on 26 May 1676 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints,
Cheshire.

General Notes: George inherited the Arley estate from his great uncle when he was 3 years old. He played no part in the Civil
War but in 1654 Oliver Cromwell appointed him Sheriff of Cheshire. On the Restoration he presented £1084 to the
Exchequer and consequently he was created a Baronet on 27 June 1660.
 
George had a total of 19 children, 6 by his first wife, and 13 by his second (Arley Guide). Of Diana's children 10 are listed by
IGI, and another is only mentioned by Ormerod, but 2 are unknown.
 
Apart from Peter, none of the children of  his first marriage were baptised at Great Budworth, but eight of the children of his
second wife were. There is a Catherine in each marriage so the first is resumed to have died young.
 
IGI describes all the children of his second marriage as 'of Winnington', although George was master of Arley Hall. This is
because Diana's eldest son inherited Winnington, with provision for her other children to inherit if the eldest line failed.
 
Birth dates of the children are from baptism records where they exist or from IGI, except George is from ‘Seven Households’,
which also states there were 3 younger brothers of Thomas by Diana, none of whom married. Ormerod has a total of 5 sons
by Diana, but 1 died young.

George married Elizabeth Middleton about 1641. Elizabeth was born on 24 Jan 1619 in Chirk Castle, Denbighshire and died in
1649 aged 30.

Marriage Notes: IGI has a date for this marriage of 16 Dec 1649. However entires in the accounts of Chirk Castle show it
was circa 1641, and Elizabeth in fact died in 1649 (Charles Foster). Maybe the IGI date is in fact her death.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the daughter of Sir Thomas Middleton of Chirk Castle in Denbighshire. There is no record of
her burial at Great Budworth, but she died in 1649 according to Charles Foster, the date in Ormerod being an error.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 101 M i. Sir Peter Warburton was born on 1 Jan 1642 in Arley, Cheshire, was christened on 1 Jan 1642 in Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire, died in 1698 aged 56, and was buried on 18 Aug 1698 in Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

102 F ii. Eleanor Warburton was born before 1645 in Arley, Cheshire.

Eleanor married Francis Edwards about 1675.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is from IGI.
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General Notes: Francis was from Shrewsbury.

103 F iii. Hester Warburton was born before 1646 in Arley, Cheshire.

Hester married Edward Domville.

+ 104 M iv. George Warburton was born in 1648 in Arley, Cheshire and died in 1688 aged 40.

105 F v. Mary Warburton  was born before 1647 in Arley, Cheshire.

Mary married William Grantham about 1677.

Marriage Notes: Marriage date is from IGI.

106 F vi. Catherine Warburton was born before 1650 in Arley, Cheshire.

General Notes: Catherine presumably died young as a second Catherine was born to George's second wife.

George next married Diana Bishop before 1654. Diana was born about 1634, died on 15 Mar 1693 aged about 59, and was
buried in Chester, St Johns, Cheshire.

General Notes: Diana was the daughter of Sir Edward Bishop of Parham in Sussex, and Lady Mary Lufton, daughter of
Nicholas, Earl of Thanet.

Children from this marriage were:

107 F i. Diana Warburton died on 11 Feb 1676 and was buried on 15 Feb 1676 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ormerod lists Diana as the first daughter though IGI estimates her date of birth as 1675.
However only her burial is recorded at Great Budworth, where she is refered to as Lady Diana.

108 F ii. Frances Warburton died on 29 Jan 1694 and was buried in Chester, St Johns, Cheshire.

General Notes: Frances is mentioned by Ormerod but is not on IGI. Her baptism is not recorded at Great
Budworth.

+ 109 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1654, was christened on 12 Sep 1654 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire, and died in 1727 aged 73.

110 F iv. Catherine Warburton was born in 1656 in Arley, Cheshire and was christened on 30 Sep 1656 in Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: On her baptism record she is described as Katherine, daughter of George of Arley.

111 F v. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 26 Oct 1657, was christened on 26 Oct 1657 in Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire, died on 26 Apr 1689 aged 31, and was buried in Chester, St Johns, Cheshire.

General Notes: On her baptism record she is described as Elizabeth, daughter of George of Arley.

112 F vi. Christina Warburton was born on 2 Nov 1658, was christened on 2 Nov 1658 in Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire, died on 31 Mar 1689 aged 30, and was buried in Chester, St Johns, Cheshire.

General Notes: On her baptism record she is described as Christiana, daughter of George of Arley.

113 M vii. Henry Warburton was born about 1662.

General Notes: Henry died in infancy. Neither his baptism nor burial are recorded at Great Budworth

114 M viii. Robert Warburton was born in 1663 and was christened on 9 Feb 1663 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Robert was probably one of the 3 sons who lived to maturity but never married.

115 M ix. John Warburton was born on 23 Oct 1663 and was christened on 23 Oct 1663 in Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: John was probably one of the 3 sons who lived to maturity but never married. A John of
Appleton, given the suffix 'gener', was buried at Great Budworth 20th September 1676. If 'gener' implies
relationship to the Arley family this could be this John.

116 M x. Cecil Warburton was born in 1667, was christened on 16 Sep 1667 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire, died on 2 May 1728 aged 61, and was buried in Chester, St Johns, Cheshire.

General Notes: Cecil was probably one of the 3 sons who lived to maturity but never married. Ormerod gives his
date of death as 2nd May 1728-9. This date is not before the New Year so may imply uncertainty. His age at
death was 63. However the baptism of Ceciline son? of George whould imply a younger age.

117 F xi. Penelope Warburton was born on 1 Jul 1669 and was christened on 16 Jul 1669 in Great Budworth, St Mary
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And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Penelope is not mentioned by Ormerod, but is in IGI. Her father's name is not recorded on the
baptism record?

Penelope married John Mordaunt  on 8 Jun 1695. John was born about 1657 and died on 6 Sep 1721 aged
about 64.

General Notes: John was of Walton, Warwickshire.

18th Generation (15th Great-Grandchildren)

101.  Sir Peter Warburton (George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11,
Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3,
Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born on 1 Jan 1642 in Arley, Cheshire, was christened on 1 Jan 1642 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire, died in 1698 aged 56, and was buried on 18 Aug 1698 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Peter was the 2nd Baronet. It would appear he was baptised the day he was born, a pattern followed by other
children of his father. He was aged 53 in 1696 which does not quite tie with his baptism date. He seems to have spent much
of his life at Lilley in Hertfordshire, the seat of his wife's family.

Peter married Martha Dockwra on 5 Jun 1673 in Lilley, Hertfordshire. Martha died in 1707.

General Notes: Martha was the daughter and hier of Thomas Dockwra of Putteridge, Hertfordshire.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 118 M i. Sir George Warburton was born in 1675 in Lilley, Hertford, was christened on 1 Jun 1675 in Offley,
Hertfordshire, and died on 29 Jun 1743 aged 68.

+ 119 M ii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1676 in Lilley, Hertford, was christened on 19 Sep 1676 in Offley,
Hertfordshire, and died before 1743.

120 M iii. Sir Peter Warburton was born about 1679 in Lilley, Hertford.

General Notes: Peter was a Captain in the Army and fought in the Earl of Orrery's Regiment of Foot at
Malplaquet. He was unmarried. He is also the oly one of Peter and Martha's children whose baptism isn't
recorded at Offley by IGI. This could be a transcription error, or he was baptised elsewhere.

121 F iv. Martha Warburton  was born in 1680 in Lilley, Hertford and was christened on 9 Nov 1680 in Offley,
Hertfordshire.

Martha married Fulks.

General Notes: Mr Fulks was of London.

122 F v. Anne Warburton was born in 1683 in Lilley, Hertford and was christened on 23 May 1683 in Offley,
Hertfordshire.

Anne married Richard Dockwra.

123 F vi. Isabella Warburton was born in 1687 in Lilley, Hertford and was christened on 11 Oct 1687 in Offley,
Hertfordshire.

104.  George Warburton (George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11,
Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey
(Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in 1648 in Arley, Cheshire and died in 1688 aged 40.

General Notes: The story of George and his descendants is from ‘Seven Households’ by Charles Foster. There were other
children who are not included in ‘Seven Households’.
 
George matriculated at Trinity College,Oxford in May 1667 and was called to the bar in 1673. He was given a three lives
lease on Gore farm, Aston by Budworth, which was 192 acres. His descendants were investigated by Sir Peter 4th Baronet
between 1743 1nd 1751 because a male descendant would be heir to the estate if he died without a son.
 
Neither his baptism nor burial are recorded at Great Budworth. However a George son of Georger of Arley, armiger was
buried at Great Budworth on 17th July 1648 suggesting the first George died an infant and a second was named soon after.

George married Spragg.

General Notes: She was the widow of Sir Edward Spragg.

Children from this marriage were:
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+ 124 M i. Thomas Warburton.

+ 125 M ii. George Warburton.

126 F iii. Elizabeth Warburton.

Elizabeth married Gee.

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth and Mr Gee's children were William, Dorothy, Elizabeth (who married a Mr Parker),
and Hester.

109.  Thomas Warburton (George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 

11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 

3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in 1654, was christened on 12 Sep 1654 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire, and
died in 1727 aged 73.

General Notes: Thomas was 9 years old on 26 July 1664 (Ormerod), was granted lands at Winnington and had 4 sons. His
dates are from ‘Seven Households’. His children are from IGI, which only includes 2 sons, suggesting the list is incomplete.
 
On his baptism record he is described as Thomas, son of George of Arley.

Thomas married Ann Williams.

General Notes: Ann was the daughter of Robert Williams Bart.

Children from this marriage were:

127 M i. Hugh Warburton was born about 1683 in Winnington, Cheshire.

128 M ii. George Warburton was born about 1685 in Winnington, Cheshire.

129 F iii. Ann Warburton was born about 1688 in Winnington, Cheshire.

130 F iv. Mary Warburton  was born about 1690 in Winnington, Cheshire.

131 F v. Penelope Warburton was born about 1692 in Winnington, Cheshire.

132 F vi. Jane Warburton was born about 1695 in Winnington, Cheshire, died in 1767 aged about 72, and was buried on
23 Apr 1767.

19th Generation (16th Great-Grandchildren)

118.  Sir George Warburton (Peter (Sir) 18, George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir)
 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4,
Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in 1675 in Lilley, Hertford, was christened on 1 Jun 1675 in Offley, Hertfordshire,
and died on 29 Jun 1743 aged 68.

General Notes: George was the 3rd Baronet, and served as Member of Parliament for Cheshire in the reigns of Anne and
George I. After early opposition he became one of the main subscribers to the sytem of locks and weirs on the River Weaver.
These supported the Northwich salt industry by allowing cheap coal to be brought in, and the salt to be exported. In 1698,
with 2 local landowners he endowed a school at Lymm, later Lymm Grammar School, and now Lymm High School.
 
The manor at Lilley in Hertfordshire was settled on George by his grandfather Thomas Dockwra in 1710 on his marriage to
Diana daughter of William Lord Alington. Sir George Warburton sold it in February 1729-30 to the Right Hon. Charles
Cavendish.

George married Diana Alington. Diana was born in 1676 and died in 1705 aged 29.

General Notes: Diana was the elder daughter of William 2nd Lord Alington, and sister and co-hier of Giles, the 3rd Lord. Her
mother was the daughter of the Duke of Bedford.

Children from this marriage were:

133 M i. Dockwra Warburton died in 1706.

General Notes: Dockwra died an infant.

134 F ii. Diane Warburton was born in 1702, died in 1730 aged 28, and was buried on 28 Feb 1730.

General Notes: Diaana was 27 when she died.

Diane married Sir Richard Grovesnor in 1724.

General Notes: Richard was of Eaton.

George next married Slaughter.
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The child from this marriage was:

135 M i. Thomas Slaughter.

General Notes: Thomas was Steward of the Manor Court at Arley in the 1730s and the High Sheriff of Cheshire
in 1755, where he resided in Brown's Lane.

Thomas married Anne Warburton in 1739, daughter of Thomas Warburton and Anne Dockwra. Anne was
born about 1710.

General Notes: Anne's birth date is from IGI.

119.  Thomas Warburton (Peter (Sir) 18, George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 

12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey
(Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in 1676 in Lilley, Hertford, was christened on 19 Sep 1676 in Offley, Hertfordshire, and died
before 1743.

General Notes: Thomas was of Turners Hall in Hertfordshire. He must have pre-deceased his brother George for the title to
pass to his son.

Thomas married Rebecca Stourton on 15 Jul 1703 in Saint Mary At Hill, London.

Marriage Notes: IGI has this marriage but the bride's name is Rebecca Stoton, a possible misspelling. Being only a year
before Thomas's second marriage Rebecca must have soon died, possibly giving birth to Martha.

General Notes: Rebecca was the daughter and co-hier of George Sturton of Pirton, Bedfordshire.

The child from this marriage was:

136 F i. Martha Warburton  was born about 1704.

General Notes: Martha's birth date is based on the supposed marriage details.

Martha married Isaac Eles.

General Notes: Isaac was of London.

Thomas next married Anne Dockwra on 20 Mar 1704 in Saint Benet Pauls Wharf, London. Anne was born in 1672 and died in
1750 aged 78.

General Notes: Anne was the daughter of William Dockwra of London, who founded the London Penny Post in 1680.

Children from this marriage were:

137 F i. Ann Warburton.

General Notes: Ann died an infant.

+ 138 M ii. Sir Peter Warburton was born in 1708, was christened on 18 Mar 1708 in Lilley, Hertford, and died on 18
Nov 1774 aged 66.

139 F iii. Anne Warburton was born about 1710.

General Notes: Anne's birth date is from IGI.

Anne married Thomas Slaughter in 1739, son of Sir George Warburton and Slaughter.

General Notes: Thomas was Steward of the Manor Court at Arley in the 1730s and the High Sheriff of Cheshire
in 1755, where he resided in Brown's Lane.

124.  Thomas Warburton (George 18, George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12,
Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 

3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1).

Thomas married Frances Cadman.

The child from this marriage was:

140 F i. Anna Maria Warburton .

Anna married William Hudson.

General Notes: William was a shoemaker.

125.  George Warburton (George 18, George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John (Sir) 12,
Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 

3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1).
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General Notes: Sons George and Robert are known from ‘Seven Households’. Catherine is known from her baptism as the
daughter of Mr. George Warburton of Gore. George's baptism can also be found at Great Budworth, though the 'of Gore' is
omitted. There are two other daughters with similar baptism records but as one is another Katherine baptised within a few
days of Catherine there must be two similar families. The other possible daughter is Mary baptised 11th February 1706.

George married.

His children were:

141 M i. George Warburton was born in 1704, was christened on 30 Jun 1704 in Great Budworth, St Mary And All
Saints, Cheshire, and died in 1747 aged 43.

General Notes: George was a bachelor. On his baptism record he was described as: Aston: George the son of Mr.
George.

142 F ii. Catherine Warburton was born in 1709 and was christened on 5 Jul 1709 in Great Budworth, St Mary And
All Saints, Cheshire.

General Notes: Catherine is not mentioned in Seven Households, but on her baptism record she was described
as: Aston: Catherine the daughter of Mr. George of Gore.

+ 143 M iii. Robert Warburton was born in 1710 and died after 1751.

20th Generation (17th Great-Grandchildren)

138.  Sir Peter Warburton (Thomas 19, Peter (Sir) 18, George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 
13, John (Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir)
 4, Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in 1708, was christened on 18 Mar 1708 in Lilley, Hertford, and died on 18 Nov
1774 aged 66.

General Notes: Peter was the 4th Baronet. He was chairman of the management committee of Cheshire gentlemen who
rebuilt and modernised the Weaver Navigation works in the 1750s and 1760s. He also made major renovations at Arley Hall,
encasing the medieval house in new walls of brick.
 
Peter's birth date is given as circa 1708 on  IGI. The baptism at Lilley, Hertfordshire in 1708, parents Thomas and Anne, is
also reported on IGI, but in a transcription of parish records..

Peter married Lady Elizabeth Stanley on 27 Feb 1745. Elizabeth was born on 14 Nov 1715 in St. Johns, Lancashire, was
christened on 12 Dec 1715 in Preston, Lancashire, died on 25 Aug 1780 in Knutsford aged 64, and was buried on 2 Sep 1780.

General Notes: Elizabeth was the first daughter of Edward Stanley, the Earl of Derby.

Children from this marriage were:

144 F i. Elizabeth Warburton was born on 1 Mar 1747 in Arley, Cheshire, was christened on 19 Mar 1747 in Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire, and died on 5 Feb 1760 aged 12.

145 F ii. Anne Warburton was born on 28 Jul 1748 in Arley, Cheshire, was christened on 18 Aug 1748 in Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire, and died on 27 Dec 1769 aged 21.

146 F iii. Margaret Warburton  was born on 22 Aug 1753, was christened on 12 Sep 1753 in Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire, and died after 1817.

General Notes: Margaret was living, unmarried in 1817.

147 M iv. Sir Peter Warburton was born on 27 Oct 1754 in Arley, Cheshire, was christened on 25 Nov 1754 in Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire, and died on 14 May 1813 aged 58.

General Notes: Peter was the 5th and last Baronet. He made a fictional appearance in Mrs. Gaskell's novel
‘Cranford’ as Sir Peter Arley.
 
As he died without issue he left his estates to his great nephew Rowland Eyles, son of his niece Emma Croxton
and the Reverand Rowland Egerton. Rowland senior changed the family name to Egerton Warburton. As
Rowland Eyles was the eldest of 5 brothers his descendants were not the only line of Egerton Warburtons, so
although the line at Arley lasted only 100 years, other branches continue today, including a large number in
Western Australia, the descendants of George Edward and Augusta Spencer who settled at Mount Barker, WA.

Peter married Alice Parker on 14 Aug 1781 in Prestbury, Cheshire.

General Notes: Alice was the daughter of the Reverend John Parker of Astle, Cheshire.

148 F v. Harriot Warburton was born on 18 Feb 1758 in Arley, Cheshire and was christened on 10 Mar 1758 in Great
Budworth, St Mary And All Saints, Cheshire.
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Harriot married John Rowlls Legh.

General Notes: John was of Prestbury.

149 F vi. Emma Warburton was born on 10 May 1759 and was christened on 5 Jun 1759 in Great Budworth, St Mary
And All Saints, Cheshire.

Emma married James Croxton. James was born on 9 Sep 1751 and died on 7 Aug 1792 aged 40.

Marriage Notes: James and Emma had a daughter, also named Emma (born 20 April 1782 at Chester, and died
Sept 1881) who married the Reverend Rowland Egerton, the seventh son of Philip Egerton of Egerton and
Oulton, on October 13th 1803. They took the name Egerton Warburton when their first son, Rowland Eyles
inherited Arley Hall.
 
Rowland and Emma's chidren were:
 
Rowlan Eyles b. 14 Sep 1804
Emma Elizabeth b. 4 Sep 1805
James Francis b. 15 SApr 1807
Henry WIlliam b. 16 Aug 1808
Frances May b. 14 Oct 1809
Maria Sybilla b. 22 Jun 1812
Peter b. 15 Aug 1813 d. 1889 soldier, explorer and Commissioner of Police in South Australia.
Charlotte b. 18 Jan 1815
Sophia b. 11 Jul 1816
George Edward b.25 Mar 1819 d. 1889 settled at Mt Barker, Western Australia.
 
Rowland senior died 20 May 1846.

General Notes: James was of Norley Bank, Cheshire.

Emma next married John Hunt in 1800.

143.  Robert Warburton (George 19, George 18, George (Sir) 17, Peter 16, George 15, John Peter (Sir) 14, Piers (Sir) 13, John
(Sir) 12, Piers 11, Geoffrey (Sir) 10, Peter 9, John 8, Geoffrey (Sir) 7, Geoffrey (Sir) 6, Geoffrey (Sir) 5, Peter (Sir) 4,
Geoffrey (Sir) 3, Geoffrey (Sir) 2, Adam 1) was born in 1710 and died after 1751.

General Notes: Robert was a waterman in Milford Lane, London in 1751. His baptism doesn't appear at Great Budworth.

Robert married.

His child was:

150 F i. Susan Warburton.
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(No Surname)

Agnes, 6, 10

Alice, 1, 10

Ellen (          -Aft 1355), 6, 10

Isabella, 7, 9

Unknown, 1, 9

[Danyers]

Alice (Abt 1302-Bef 1374), 1, 11

Alington

Diana (1676-1705), 2, 24

Aston

Richard, 6, 14

Bishop

Diana (Abt 1634-1693), 4, 22

Booth

William, 5, 16

Braylesford

Alice (Abt 1368-Aft 1428), 1, 13

Brereton

Eleanor De (Lady) (Abt 1410-

), 14

Mary (Abt 1524-          ), 1, 17

William, 2, 19

Bruyn

Ellen (Abt 1401-          ), 1, 13

Bulkeley

Thomas, 6, 14

Cadman

Frances, 3, 25

Carrington

John, 5, 15

Coupe

Katherine, 5, 17

Croxton

James (1751-1792), 3, 27

Daniel

Thomas, 5, 14

Danyers

Nichola, 1, 12

Davenport

William, 5, 15

De Dutton

Adam (Abt 1150-1208), 1, 8

Agatha, 7, 8

Geoffrey (Sir) (Abt 1200-Aft 1275),

1, 8, 9

De Dutton

Geoffrey (Sir) (Aft 1170-Abt 1248),

1, 8

John (          -1190), 7, 8

Margaret, 7, 9

Thomas, 7, 9

De Egerton

Urian (1312-          ), 6, 11

De Eland

Alina, 6, 11

De Heffield

Hawise, 7, 9

De Hellesby

Matilda, 6, 12

De Lacy

Alice, 1, 8

De Lymm

Peter, 6, 11

De Rixon

Alan, 1, 12

De Venables

Isabell (Abt 1340-Aft 1386), 6, 12

De Warburton

Adam (1309-          ), 7, 9

Adam (Abt 1340-Aft 1386), 6, 11, 12

Alice, 7, 9

Amelia (Abt 1315-          ), 6, 11

Catherine (Abt 1337-          ), 6, 11

Cecelia, 7, 9

Elizabeth Jane (Abt 1442-          ), 6,

14

Geoffrey, 7, 10

Geoffrey (Abt 1329-Bef 1373), 1, 11

Geoffrey (Sir) (          -Abt 1343), 1,

9, 10

Geoffrey (Sir) (          -Abt 1368), 1,

10

Geoffrey (Sir) (Abt 1298-Abt 1383),

1, 10, 11

Geoffrey (Sir) (Abt 1408-Abt 1448),

1, 13

Hugh (          -Aft 1307), 6, 9, 10

Joan (Abt 1430-          ), 6, 13

Johanna (Abt 1339-          ), 6, 11

John (Abt 1333-Bef 1391), 1, 11, 12

John (Abt 1434-          ), 6, 13, 14

De Warburton

Margaret, 1, 12

Margaret (Abt 1302-Aft 1338), 6, 10

Margaret (Aft 1408-Aft 1448), 6, 13

Marion (Abt 1440-          ), 6, 14

Peter, 6, 9, 10

Peter (          -Bef 1355), 6, 10

Peter (Abt 1300-Aft 1348), 6, 10

Peter (Abt 1372-Bef 1415), 1, 12

Peter (Bef 1408-Aft 1418), 1, 13

Peter (Sir) (Abt 1229-Bef 1315), 1, 9

Peter (Sir) (Abt 1545-Abt 1621), 2,

6, 16, 19

Petronel (Abt 1438-          ), 6, 14

Piers (Aft 1427-1495), 1, 13, 14

Richard (Abt 1304-          ), 6, 11

Richard (Abt 1341-          ), 6, 11

Richard (Abt 1436-          ), 6, 13

Richard (Aft 1372-Aft 1425), 6, 12

Robert, 6, 10, 12

Robert (Sir) (Abt 1272-Aft 1327), 6,

10

Thomas, 6, 12, 15, 16, 19

Thomas (Abt 1331-          ), 1, 11

Thomas (Abt 1432-          ), 6, 13

William, 7, 9

William (Abt 1335-          ), 6, 11

Dockwra

Anne (1672-1750), 3, 25

Martha (          -1707), 2, 23

Richard, 3, 23

Domville

Edward, 3, 22

Dutton

Beatrice, 1, 13

Edwards

Francis, 3, 21

Egerton

Elizabeth (Abt 1589-          ), 2, 21

Ralph, 2, 19

Eles

Isaac, 2, 25

Eyre

Christopher, 5, 15

Fitton

Edward, 5, 17
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Fitz-Alured

Agnes, 1, 8

Fulks

(No Given Name.), 3, 23

Gee

(No Given Name.), 4, 24

Golborne

Emma, 5, 15

Grantham

William, 4, 22

Grovesnor

Richard (Sir), 2, 24

Ham

Rohentmark (Sir), 5, 18

Harmer

William, 2, 21

Harrington

Ann (Abt 1591-          ), 4, 20

Holcroft

Mary (1546-1595), 1, 16, 18

Holt

(No Given Name.), 4, 20

Houghton Nee Hesketh

Elizabeth (Abt 1560-          ), 2, 20

Hudson

William, 3, 25

Hunt

John, 3, 27

Le Boteler

Margaret, 1, 10

Legh

John Rowlls, 3, 27

Mainwaring

Elizabeth, 1, 14

Marbury

Thomas, 2, 19

Markham

Richard, 5, 16

Massey

Douce, 1, 13

Middleton

Elizabeth (1619-1649), 2, 21

Mordaunt

John (Abt 1657-1721), 4, 23

Needham

Eleanor (          -1663), 2, 21

Norris

Elizabeth, 2, 21

Parker

Alice, 3, 26

Rigby

Nicholas, 5, 20

Savage

Ellen (Abt 1432-          ), 1, 14

John (Sir), III (1410-1463), 14

Slaughter

(No Given Name.), 2, 24, 25

Thomas, 2, 3, 25

Smith

Laurence, 5, 17

Spragg

(No Given Name.), 3, 23

Stanley

Edward (Sir), 2, 19

Elizabeth (Lady) (1715-1780), 3, 26

Joanne, 1, 15

Starkey

Sibilla, 5, 16

Starkie

John, 5, 15

Stourton

Rebecca, 2, 25

Trentham

Christopher (Sir), 2, 19

Turvyle

William (Sir), 5, 15

Warburton

Agnes (Abt 1565-1601), 5, 18

Alice (Abt 1576-          ), 2, 6, 16, 19

Alice (Abt 1599-          ), 5, 20

Ann, 3, 25

Ann (Abt 1549-          ), 5, 18

Ann (Abt 1592-          ), 5, 20

Ann (Abt 1688-          ), 4, 24

Ann (Agnes), 5, 16

Anna Maria, 3, 25

Anne (1527-1573), 5, 17

Anne (1683-          ), 3, 23

Anne (1748-1769), 3, 26

Anne (Abt 1583-1607), 2, 19

Anne (Abt 1710-          ), 2, 3, 25

Blanche (Abt 1463-          ), 5, 14

Warburton

Blanche (Abt 1496-1541), 5, 15

Boy, 5, 16

Catherine (1656-          ), 4, 22

Catherine (1709-          ), 3, 26

Catherine (Bef 1650-          ), 4, 22

Cecil (1667-1728), 4, 22

Christina (1658-1689), 4, 22

Diana (          -1676), 4, 22

Diane (1702-1730), 2, 24

Dockwra (          -1706), 2, 24

Douce (Abt 1465-Aft 1484), 6, 14

Douce (Abt 1492-          ), 5, 15

Eleanor (Abt 1574-          ), 2, 19

Eleanor (Abt 1622-          ), 2, 21

Eleanor (Bef 1645-          ), 3, 21

Elizabeth, 4, 24

Elizabeth (1657-1689), 4, 22

Elizabeth (1747-1760), 3, 26

Elizabeth (Abt 1498-          ), 5, 16

Elizabeth (Abt 1546-1629), 5, 18

Elizabeth (Abt 1572-Abt 1603), 2,

18

Emma (1759-          ), 3, 27

Frances, 2, 19

Frances (          -1694), 4, 22

Gabriel (Abt 1588-          ), 4, 20

Geoffrey, 5, 16

George, 3, 24, 25

George (1648-1688), 3, 22, 23

George (1704-1747), 3, 26

George (Abt 1544-1613), 2, 18, 19

George (Abt 1685-          ), 4, 24

George (Sir) (1623-1676), 2, 21

George (Sir) (1675-1743), 2, 23, 24,

25

Harriot (1758-          ), 3, 26

Henry (Abt 1662-          ), 4, 22

Hesketh (Abt 1590-1607), 4, 20

Hester (Bef 1646-          ), 3, 22

Hugh (Abt 1683-          ), 4, 24

Isabel, 2, 19

Isabella (1687-          ), 3, 23

Jane (Abt 1525-          ), 5, 17

Jane (Abt 1552-          ), 5, 18

Jane (Abt 1572-1627), 2, 19
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Warburton

Jane (Abt 1695-1767), 4, 24

Jane (Jean), 5, 15

John (1663-          ), 4, 22

John (Abt 1490-Bef 1524), 5, 15

John (Abt 1546-1622), 5, 18

John (Abt 1587-          ), 4, 20

John (Sir) (Abt 1459-1524), 1, 14,

15

John Peter (Sir) (Abt 1523-1575), 1,

17

Margaret (1753-Aft 1817), 3, 26

Margaret Ellen (Abt 1495-          ), 5,

15

Martha (1680-          ), 3, 23

Martha (Abt 1704-          ), 2, 25

Mary (Abt 1568-1628), 1, 18

Mary (Abt 1597-          ), 5, 20

Mary (Abt 1690-          ), 4, 24

Mary (Bef 1647-          ), 4, 22

Penelope (1669-          ), 4, 22

Penelope (Abt 1692-          ), 4, 24

Peter (Abt 1461-          ), 5, 14

Peter (Abt 1524-Aft 1570), 5, 17

Peter (Abt 1542-1626), 1, 16, 18

Peter (Abt 1585-1625), 2, 20

Peter (Abt 1622-1641), 2, 21

Peter (Sir) (1642-1698), 2, 21, 23

Peter (Sir) (1708-1774), 3, 25, 26

Peter (Sir) (1754-1813), 3, 26

Peter (Sir) (Abt 1679-          ), 3, 23

Piers (Sir) (Abt 1489-1550), 1, 15,

16

Richard, 5, 16

Richard (Abt 1525-1580), 5, 17

Robert (1663-          ), 4, 22

Robert (1710-Aft 1751), 4, 26, 27

Robert (Abt 1589-          ), 4, 20

Susan, 4, 27

Thomas, 3, 5, 16, 24, 25

Thomas (1654-1727), 4, 22, 24

Thomas (1676-Bef 1743), 2, 23, 25

Thomas (Abt 1591-          ), 4, 20

William (Abt 1502-          ), 5, 16

Wevere

Agnes De (Abt 1337-          ), 1, 12

Wilbraham

Thomas (Sir), 1, 18

Williams

Ann, 4, 24

Winington

Elizabeth (Abt 1501-Abt 1559), 1,

16


